



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LING CHAI MAGINN,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

ROBERT MAGINN, JR. and D.
QUINN MILLS,

Defendants
Below/Appellees,

and

JENZABAR, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Nominal Defendant
Below/Appellee.

Cons. Nos. 372,2024 and 430,2024

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-1140-LWW

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES ROBERT MAGINN, JR.,
D. QUINN MILLS AND TORRENCE C. HARDER**

MCCOLLOM D'EMILIO SMITH
UEBLER LLC
Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
Kathleen A. Murphy (#5215)
Sarah P. Kaboly (#6673)
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 468-5960

*Attorneys for Appellee Robert
Maginn, Jr.*

December 16, 2024

BAYARD, P.A.
Thad J. Bracegirdle (#3691)
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Appellees D. Quinn
Mills and Torrence C. Harder*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Jenzabar	5
A. Formation and Ownership of Jenzabar	5
B. Jenzabar’s Management.....	5
C. Litigation Over Appointment of Independent Directors.....	7
D. Court of Chancery Finds Maginn Breached Fiduciary Duties to Separate Entity	8
II. Chai and Maginn’s Divorce Triggers a Fight Over Control of Jenzabar	9
A. Jenzabar Forms Special Committee.....	9
B. Massachusetts Court Divides Chai and Maginn’s Marital Property	10
C. Chai Attempts Multiple Unsuccessful Bids to Control Jenzabar Board.....	11
1. First Unsuccessful Written Consent	11
2. Second and Third Unsuccessful Written Consents and Litigation in Nevada	12
3. The Court of Chancery Rules that Chai’s Claims Under the Stockholders Agreement Are Equitably Barred	15
4. Fourth and Fifth Unsuccessful Written Consents.....	17
D. Timeline of Events	21

ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CHAI’S BREACH OF CONTRACT AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY LACHES AND ACQUIESCENCE.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Scope of Review	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. Chai’s Breach of Contract and Declaratory Judgment Claims Arose in 2013	25
2. The Anti-Waiver Clause of the Stockholders Agreement Did Not Defeat the Affirmative Defenses Raised by Maginn and Mills.....	29
3. Chai’s Claims are Barred by Laches	32
4. Chai’s Claims are Barred by Acquiescence.....	36
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RES JUDICATA, LACHES, AND ACQUIESCENCE INVALIDATED THE FOURTH AND FIFTH WRITTEN CONSENTS	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Scope of Review	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	39
1. Res Judicata Bars Chai’s Latest Efforts to Remove Mills, Harder, and Maginn from the Board.....	39
2. The Fourth and Fifth Written Consents are Barred by Laches	43
3. The Fifth Written Consent is Barred by Acquiescence	44

4. The Trial Court’s Prior Judgment Bars Claims
Concerning Chai’s Purported Elections to the Board.....45

CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AM General Holdings LLC v. The Renco Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 4440476 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2016)	26, 27, 28
<i>Asbestos Workers Local Union No. 42 Welfare Fund v. Brewster</i> , 940 A.2d 935 (Del. 2007)	25, 39
<i>In re Caremark International, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	28
<i>CNL-AB LLC v. E. Prop. Fund I SPE (MS Ref) LLC</i> , 2011 WL 353529 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2011).....	33
<i>In re Coinmint, LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021)	30, 31
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	40
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 74860 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2020).....	40
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	36, 37, 38
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	42
<i>Lebanon County Employees’ Retirement Fund v. Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. 2022)	28
<i>Lehman Bros. Hldgs. Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 105 A.3d 989 (Del. 2014)	36
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980)	40

<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	28
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	26, 32
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1186 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005)	43
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	31
<i>State ex el Brady v. Pettinaro Enterprises</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2022)	32, 33
<i>Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	33
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	1
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	<i>passim</i>
Section 225	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Ct. Rule 56(h).....	34
